

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

1112DEBT LIMIT OF STONINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICTCHAP. 139PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the City of Biddeford at a special election called and held for that purpose. Such special election shall be held not later than December 1, 1963. Without fail, such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the board of registration in said city shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the city clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular days next prior to such special election, the first and 2nd days thereof to be devoted to the registration of voters and the 3rd day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said list and to complete and close up their records of said sessions.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following questions:

"Shall the compensation of the mayor be increased, as provided in an act passed by the 101st Legislature?"

"Shall the compensation of the councilmen be increased, as provided in an act passed by the 101st Legislature?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion on each such question.

The provisions of this act, as they relate to each question, shall become effective upon the declaration of the municipal officers of the City of Biddeford, only if the majority of the votes cast by the legal voters of said city are in favor of the acceptance of such question and provided further that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of such question at said election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in said city at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of such election shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Biddeford and due certificate filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 139

AN ACT Increasing Debt Limit of Stonington School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1951, c. 9, § 3, amended. The first sentence of section 3 of chapter 9 of the private and special laws of 1951 is amended to read as follows:

'To procure funds for the purposes of this act, and for such other expenses as may be necessary to carry out said purposes, the said trustees are hereby au-

OAKFIELD, ISLAND FALLS ETC. TO FORM S. A. D. 1113 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963 CHAP. 140

thorized from time to time to borrow money and to issue the said district's bonds and notes therefor, but shall not incur a total indebtedness exceeding the sum of \$60,000 \$80,000.'

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Stonington at any annual or special town meeting called and held for the purpose not later than 2 years after the effective date of this act. Such special meeting shall be called, conducted and advertised according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the registrar of voters shall not be required to prepare, nor the town clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters said registrar of voters shall be in session 2 hours next preceding such special meeting.

The town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act Increasing Debt Limit of Stonington School District to \$80,000, passed by the 101st Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote cast for all candidates for Governor in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Stonington and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 140

AN ACT to Authorize the Municipalities of Oakfield, Island Falls, Dyer Brook, Merrill, Smyrna and Crystal to Form a School Administrative District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the school committees of the municipalities of Oakfield, Island Falls, Dyer Brook, Merrill, Smyrna and Crystal desire to form a School Administrative District; and

Whereas, there is a vital need for safe and adequate school facilities in the municipalities; and

Whereas, the school programs of the area could be improved and more efficiently and economically operated; and

Whereas, it is geographically impossible to meet the minimum requirement of 300 resident high school pupils in this area; and